- Serial NOR Flash Memory
- Parallel NOR Flash Memory
- NAND Flash Memory
- Read-Only Memory
Headquarters
Macronix International Co., Ltd.
16, Li-Hsin Road, Science Park, Hsinchu, Taiwan

l
 n
o
r
 f
l
a
s
h
04 05
3V Serial Flash Family
Part number Density Organization I/O Bus Frequency (MHz) Package Voltage
Automotive
Grade
Standard Serial Interface Series:
MX25L512E 512Kb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 104(x1), 80(x2)
150mil 8-SOP,
8-TSSOP,
8-USON(2x3mm),
WLCSP
2.7~3.6V
MX25L5121E 512Kb 4KB / 64KB Single 45
150mil 8-SOP,
173mil 8-TSSOP,
8-USON(2x3mm)
2.7~3.6V
MX25L1006E 1Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 104(x1), 80(x2)
150mil 8-SOP,
8-USON(2x3mm),
WLCSP
2.7~3.6V -40˚C to 105˚C
MX25L1021E 1Mb 4KB / 64KB Single 45 150mil 8-SOP 2.7~3.6V
MX25L2006E 2Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 86(x1), 80(x2)
150mil 8-SOP,
8-USON(2x3mm)
8-WSON(6x5mm)
2.7~3.6V -40˚C to 125˚C
MX25L4006E 4Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 86(x1), 80(x2)
150mil 8-SOP,
200mil 8-SOP,
300mil 8-PDIP,
8-USON(2x3mm)
8-WSON(6x5mm)
2.7~3.6V -40˚C to 125˚C
MX25L8006E 8Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 86(x1), 80(x2)
150mil 8-SOP,
200mil 8-SOP,
300mil 8-PDIP,
8-WSON(6x5mm),
8-USON(4x4mm)
2.7~3.6V -40˚C to 125˚C
MX25L1606E 16Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 86(x1), 80(x2)
150mil 8-SOP,
200mil 8-SOP,
300mil 16-SOP,
300mil 8-PDIP,
8-WSON(6x5mm),
8-USON(4x4mm),
24-TFBGA(6x8mm)
2.7~3.6V -40˚C to 125˚C
MX25L3206E 32Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 86(x1), 80(x2)
200mil 8-SOP,
300mil 16-SOP,
300mil 8-PDIP,
8-WSON(6x5mm),
8-USON(4x4mm),
24-TFBGA(6x8mm)
2.7~3.6V -40˚C to 105˚C
MX25L6406E 64Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 86(x1), 80(x2)
200mil 8-SOP,
300mil 16-SOP,
8-WSON(6x5mm),
8-WSON(8x6mm),
200mil 8VSOP,
24-TFBGA(6x8mm)
2.7~3.6V
Default Lock Protection Series
MX25L1026E 1Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 104(x1), 86(x2) 150mil 8-SOP 2.7~3.6V
MX25L2026E 2Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 86(x1), 80(x2) 150mil 8-SOP 2.7~3.6V
MX25L4026E 4Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 86(x1), 80(x2) 150mil 8-SOP 2.7~3.6V
3V Serial Flash Family: MXSMIO® (Multi-I/O) & MXSMIO® Duplex (DTR) Series
Part number Density Organization I/O Bus Frequency(MHz) Package Voltage Features
Automotive
Grade
MX25L8035E 8Mb 4KB / 64KB
Single / Dual /
Quad
108(x1, x4), 80(x2) 200mil 8-SOP 2.7~3.6V
MX25L8036E 8Mb 4KB / 64KB
Single / Dual /
Quad
133(x1, x2, x4) 200mil 8-SOP 2.7~3.6V
MX25L8073E 8Mb 4KB / 64KB
Single / Dual /
Quad
108(x1, x4), 80(x2) 200mil 8-SOP 2.7~3.6V
MX25L1633E 16Mb 4KB / 64KB
Single / Dual /
Quad
104(x1), 85(x2, x4)
200mil 8-SOP,
8-WSON(6x5mm),
8-USON(4x4mm)
2.7~3.6V -40˚C to 125˚C
MX25L1635E 16Mb 4KB / 64KB
Single / Dual /
Quad
108(x1, x4), 80(x2) 200mil 8-SOP 2.7~3.6V
MX25L1636E 16Mb 4KB / 64KB
Single / Dual /
Quad
133(x1, x2, x4) 200mil 8-SOP 2.7~3.6V
MX25L1673E 16Mb 4KB / 64KB
Single / Dual /
Quad
104(x1), 85(x2, x4)
200mil 8-SOP,
8-WSON(6x5mm)*,
8-USON(4x4mm)*
2.7~3.6V
MX25L3235E 32Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB
Single / Dual /
Quad
104(x1, x4), 86(x2)
200mil 8-SOP,
300mil 16-SOP,
8-WSON(6x5mm)
2.7~3.6V -40˚C to 125˚C
MX25L3273E 32Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB
Single / Dual /
Quad
104(x1, x4), 86(x2)
200mil 8-SOP,
200mil 8-VSOP,
300mil 16-SOP*,
8-WSON(6x5mm)*
2.7~3.6V
MX25L6435E 64Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB
Single / Dual /
Quad
104(x1, x4), 86(x2)
200mil 8-SOP,
300mil 16-SOP,
8-WSON(6x5mm),
8-WSON(8x6mm),
24-TFBGA(6x8mm)
2.7~3.6V -40˚C to 125˚C
MX25L6473E 64Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB
Single / Dual /
Quad
104(x1, x4), 86(x2)
200mil 8-SOP,
200mil 8-VSOP,
300mil 16-SOP*,
8-WSON(6x5mm)
2.7~3.6V
MX25L12835F 128Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single / Dual /
Quad
133(x1, x2, x4)
200mil 8-SOP
300mil 16-SOP
8-WSON(6x5mm)
8-WSON(8x6mm)
2.7~3.6V
QPI -40˚C to 105˚C
MX25L12873F 128Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB
Single / Dual /
Quad
133(x1, x2, x4)
200mil 8-SOP,
300mil 16-SOP,
8-WSON(6x5mm)
2.7~3.6V QPI
MX25L25635F 256Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB
Single / Dual /
Quad
133(x1, x2, x4)
300mil 16-SOP
8-WSON(8x6mm)
2.7~3.6V QPI -40˚C to 105˚C
MX25L25735F 256Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB
Single / Dual /
Quad
133(x1, x2, x4)
300mil 16-SOP
8-WSON(8x6mm)
2.7~3.6V QPI
MX66L51235F 512Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB
Single / Dual /
Quad
133(x1, x2, x4)
300mil 16-SOP
8-WSON(8x6mm)
24-TFBGA(6x8mm)
2.7~3.6V QPI
* Advance Information
2.5V Serial Flash Family: Standard Serial Interface Series
Part Number Density Organization I/O Bus Frequency (MHz)        Package
MX25V512E 512Kb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 75(x1), 70(x2)
150mil 8-SOP, 173mil 8-TSSOP,
8-WSON(2x3mm)
MX25V1006E 1Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 75(x1), 70(x2)
150mil 8-SOP, 173mil 8-TSSOP,

06 07
2.5V Serial Flash Family: MXSMIO®  (Multi-I/O) Series
Part Number Density Organization I/O Bus Frequency (MHz)        Package
MX25V4035 4Mb 4KB /32KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad 66(x1), 50(x2, x4) 150mil 8-SOP, 8-WSON(6x5mm)
MX25V8035 8Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad 66(x1), 50(x2, x4) 150mil 8-SOP, 8-WSON(6x5mm)
1.8V MXSMIO® Family
Part Number Density Organization I/O Bus Frequency (MHz)       Package Feature
MX25U2033E 2Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad 80(x1, x2), 70(x4)
150mil 8-SOP,
8-WSON(6x5mm),
8USON(4x4mm), WLCSP
MX25U4033E 4Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad 80(x1, x2), 70(x4)
150mil 8-SOP,
8-WSON(6x5mm),
8USON(4x4mm), WLCSP
MX25U8033E 8Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad 80(x1, x2), 70(x4)
150mil 8-SOP,
8-WSON(6x5mm),
8USON(4x4mm), WLCSP
MX25U1635F 16Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad 104(x1, x4), 84(x2)
150mil 8-SOP,200mil 8-SOP,
8-WSON(6x5mm), 8-USON(4x3mm)
8-USON(4x4mm), WLCSP
QPI
MX25U3235F 32Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad 104(x1, x4), 84(x2) 200mil 8-SOP, 8-WSON(6x5mm) QPI
MX25U6435F 64Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad 104(x1, x4), 84(x2) 200mil 8-SOP, 8-WSON(6x5mm) QPI
MX25U12835F 128Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad 104(x1, x4), 84(x2) 300mil 16-SOP, 8-WSON(6x5mm) QPI
MX25U25635F 256Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad
108(x1, x2, x4)
133(x1, x2, x4)
300mil 16-SOP, 8-WSON(8x6mm)
8-WSON(8x6mm) 3.4X4.3EP

5V Series
MX29F200CT/B 2Mb x8/ x16 70 / 90 44-SOP, 48-TSOP 5V Boot Sector
MX29F040C 4Mb x8 70 / 90 32-TSOP, 32-PLCC 5V Uniform Sector
MX29F400CT/B 4Mb x8/ x16 70 / 90 44-SOP, 48-TSOP 5V Boot Sector
MX29F800C T/B 8Mb x8/ x16 70 / 90 44-SOP, 48-TSOP, 48-LFBGA 5V Boot Sector
3V Series
MX29LV040C 4Mb x8 55 / 70 / 90 32-TSOP, 32-PLCC 3V Uniform Sector
MX29LV400CT/B 4Mb x8/ x16 55 / 70 / 90
44-SOP, 48-TSOP, 48-WFBGA
48-TFBGA, 48-LFBGA
3V Boot Sector
MX29LV800CT/B 8Mb x8/ x16 55 / 70 / 90
44-SOP, 48-TSOP, 48-WFBGA
48-TFBGA, 48-LFBGA, 48-XFLGA
3V Boot Sector -40˚C to 105˚C
MX29LV160DT/B 16Mb x8/ x16  70
48-TSOP, 48-WFBGA,
48-TFBGA, 48-LFBGA, 48-XFLGA
3V Boot Sector -40˚C to 85˚C
MX29LV161DT/B 16Mb x16 90
48-TSOP, 48-WFBGA, 48-TFBGA,
48-XFLGA
3V
Boot Sector;
V I/O=1.8V
MX29LV320ET/B 32Mb x8/ x16 70 48-TSOP, 48-TFBGA, 48-LFBGA, 44-SOP 3V Boot Sector -40˚C to 105˚C
MX29LV321DT/B 32Mb x16 90 48-TSOP, 48-TFBGA 3V
Boot Sector;
 V I/O=1.8V
MX29LV640ET/B 64Mb x8/ x16 70 48-TSOP, 48-TFBGA 3V Boot Sector -40˚C to 85˚C
1.8V Series
MX29SL402CT/B 4Mb x8/ x16 90
48-TSOP, 48-WFBGA, 48-TFBGA,
48-LFBGA, 48-XFBGA
1.8V Boot Sector
MX29SL800CT/B 8Mb x8/ x16 90
48-TSOP, 48-WFBGA, 48-TFBGA,
48-LFBGA,48-XFBGA
1.8V Boot Sector
1.8V AD-Mux Parallel Family
Part Number Density Bus Width Access Time(ns) Package Features
MX29NS320E 32Mb x16 80 56 TFBGA AD-Mux; Burst Mode
MX29NS640E 64Mb x16 80 56 TFBGA AD-Mux; Burst Mode
MX29NS128E 128Mb x16 80 56 TFBGA AD-Mux; Burst Mode
MX29VS128F 128Mb x16 80 56 TFBGA
AD-Mux; Burst Mode
Read While Write
Page Mode Read Access Family
Part Number Density Bus Width
Access
Time(ns)
Package Vcc. Features
Automotive
Grade
MX29GL320EH/L 32Mb x8/ x16 70 56-TSOP, 64-LFBGA 3V Uniform Sector -40˚C to 105˚C
MX29GL320ET/B 32Mb x8/ x16 70 48-TSOP, 48-LFBGA 3V Boot Sector -40˚C to 105˚C
MX29GL640EH/L 64Mb x8/ x16 70 56-TSOP, 64-LFBGA 3V Uniform Sector -40˚C to 105˚C
MX29GL640ET/B 64Mb x8/ x16 70 48-TSOP, 48-LFBGA 3V Boot Sector -40˚C to 105˚C
MX29GL128EH/L 128Mb x8/ x16 90
56-TSOP, 64-FBGA,
64-LFBGA,70-SSOP
3V Uniform Sector -40˚C to 105˚C
MX29GL128FH/L 128Mb x8/ x16 70/90
56-TSOP, 56-FBGA ,64-LFBGA,
70-SSOP
3V Uniform Sector -40˚C to 105˚C
MX29GL128FU/D 128Mb x8/ x16 110 56-TSOP, 56-FBGA, 64-LFBGA 3V
V I/O=1.8V;Uniform
Sector
MX29GL256FH/L 256Mb x8/ x16 90 56-TSOP, 56-FBGA, 64-LFBGA 3V Uniform Sector -40˚C to 105˚C
MX29GL256GH/L* 256Mb x8/ x16 90 56-TSOP, 56-FBGA, 64-LFBGA 3V Uniform Sector -40˚C to 85˚C
MX29GL256FU/D 256Mb x8/ x16 110 56-TSOP, 56-FBGA, 64-LFBGA 3V
V I/O=1.8V; Uniform
Sector
MX29GL512FH/L 512Mb x8/ x16 100 56-TSOP, 56-FBGA, 64-LFBGA 3V Uniform Sector -40˚C to 105˚C
MX29GL512GH/L* 512Mb x8/ x16 100 56-TSOP, 56-FBGA, 64-LFBGA 3V Uniform Sector -40˚C to 85˚C
MX29GL512FU/D 512Mb x8/ x16 110 56-TSOP, 64-LFBGA 3V Uniform Sector -40˚C to 105˚C
MX68GL1G0FH/L 1Gb x8/ x16 110 56-TSOP, 64-LFBGA 3V Uniform Sector -40˚C to 105˚C
MX68GL1G0GH/L* 1Gb x8/ x16 100 56-TSOP, 64-LFBGA 3V Uniform Sector -40˚C to 85˚C
MX68GL1G0FU/D 1Gb x8/ x16 120 56-TSOP, 64-LFBGA 3V Uniform Sector
* Advance Information

 n
o
r
 f
l
a
s
h
010 011
Parallel Secure NOR Flash Family
Part Number Density Organization
Access
Time(ns)
      Package Vcc. Features
Standard Read Access Series
MX29LA320DH/L 32Mb x8 / x16 70 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX29LA320EH/L 32Mb X8 / x16 70 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX29LA321DH/L 32Mb x8 / x16 70 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX29LA640EH/L 64Mb x8 / x16 70 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX29LA641DH/L 64Mb x8 / x16 90 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
Page Mode Read Access Series
MX29GA320EH/L 32Mb x8 / x16 70 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX29GA321EH/L 32Mb x16 70 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX29GA640EH/L 64Mb x8 / x16 90 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX29GA641EH/L 64Mb x16 90 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX29GA128FH/L 128Mb x8 / x16 90 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX29GA129FH/L 128Mb x16 90 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX29GA256FH/L 256Mb x8 / x16 90Q 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX29GA256GH/L* 256Mb x 8 / x16 90 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX29GA257FH/L 256Mb x16 90Q 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX29GA512FH/L 512Mb x8 / x16 110 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX29GA512GH/L* 512Mb x 8/ x16 100 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX68GA1G0FH/L 1Gb x8 / x16 110 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX68GA1G0GH/L* 1Gb x 8 / x16 100 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
* Advance Information
Serial Secure NOR Flash Family
Part No. Density Organization I/O Bus
Clock
Speed(MHz)
Packages Vcc.
MX25L1608E 16Mb 4KB / 64KB Single/ Dual 86(x1), 80(x2) 200mil 8-SOP 3V
MX25L1655D 16Mb 4KB / 64KB Single/Dual/Quad 104(x1), 75(x2, x4) 200mil 8-SOP, 24-BGA(6x8mm) 3V
MX25L3208E 32Mb 4KB / 64KB Single/ Dual 86(x1), 80(x2) 200mil 8-SOP 3V
MX25L3255E 32Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single/Dual/Quad 104(x1 x4), 86(x2) 200mil 8-SOP, 24-BGA(6x8mm) 3V
MX25L6408E 64Mb 4KB / 64KB Single/ Dual 86(x1), 80(x2)
200mil 8-SOP, 300mil 16-SOP,
8-WSON(8x6mm)
3V
MX25L6456E 64Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single/Dual/Quad 104(x1 x4), 86(x2) 200mil 8-SOP,24-BGA(6x8mm) 3V
MX25L12855F 128Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single/Dual/Quad 133(x1,x2,x4) 300mil 16-SOP,24-BGA(6x8mm) 3V
MX25L25655F 256Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single/Dual/Quad 133(x1,x2,x4) 300mil 16-SOP,24-BGA(6x8mm) 3V
Secure
Flash
KGD (Known Good Die)
Some customers have sensitive data stored in their systems

014 015
ROM(Read-Only Memory)
As the leader in the ROM industry, we continue to provide cutting-edge ROM products to our valued customers.
Migrating from Mask ROM to XtraROM, Macronix has made ROM products more flexible in production and
delivery, while preserving high quality and cost advantages.
Macronix ROM products have been widely used, from game cartridges to slot machines to toys to learning
devices. In the past decade, we have invested much on ROM products. In the future, we will continue developing
advanced technology to make ROM a preferred medium for content publishing.
XtraROM
XtraROM is the leading ROM technology from Macronix without mask charge and with short TAT (Turn Around
Time). With a proven record of delivery and quality, XtraROM offers a robust medium for content publishing.
The host MCU solely must READ the contents; it need not worry about bad blocks, wear leveling, and ECC.
XtraROM is classified into three categories: NAND XtraROM, Gaming Machine XtraROM, and ASIC XtraROM.
√ NAND XtraROM
Part No. Density Bus Width Access Time(ns) Latency(us) Vcc Package
MX23J51243 512Mb x8 25 25 2.7~3.6V 48-TSOP
MX23J1G43 1Gb x8 25 80 2.7~3.6V 48-TSOP
MX23J2G43* 2Gb x8 25 80 2.7~3.6V 48-TSOP
MX23J4G43* 4Gb x8 25 80 2.7~3.6V 48-TSOP
* Advance Information